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THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

ELECTRIC UTILITIES

Rebate of Excess Regional Greenhouse Gas Initiative Allowance
Auction Proceeds to all Electric Ratepayers

DE 14-048

NOTICE OF OPPORTUNITY TO COMMENT

In 2013, the New Hampshire Legislature enacted Chapter 269 (HB 306) amending RSA
125-0, the Regional Greenhouse Gas Initiative (RGGI) statute effective January 1, 2014.
Pursuant to the RGGI statute. the State of New Hampshire participates in the quarterly auction of
budget allowances that comprise the state’s annual allocation for carbon dioxide (CO,)
emissions. Under current law. any proceeds of any auction in excess of one dollar received from
each RGGI allowance shall be rebated “to all default service electric ratepayers in the state on a
per-kilowatt-hour basis, in a timely manner to be determined by the commission.” New
Hampshire Laws 2012, Chapter 281. The Commission determined the allocation of the excess
funds in Docket No. DE 12-362 (Order No. 25,471 (March 8. 2013)). It should be noted that
“default service electric ratepayers” means those ratepayers who take energy service from an
clectric distribution company rather than from competitive supply options or through self-supply.

The 2013 legislation amended the section of the law regarding rebates to customers.
Effective January 1, 2014, all amounts in excess of one dollar “shall be rebated to all retail
electric ratepayers in the state on a per-kilowatt-hour basis, in a timely manner to be determined

by the commission.” RSA 125-0:23, II. The words “all retail electric ratepayers” includes all
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of electric distribution utilities or municipal power utilities regardless of the source of their
energy supply service.

RGGI auctions are conducted on a quarterly basis in March, June, September and
December of each year. Based on this schedule, the first RGGI auction implicated by the
amendment to RSA 125-0:23, II will occur in March 2014. The Commission opened this docket
to receive comment on the method and timing by which it should administer the rebate to retail
electric customers. The issues implicated by the new statute are (1) the method by which the
Commission should allocate the excess RGGI allowance among all electric providers in New
Hampshire; (2) how frequently this allocation should be made; and (3) depending on the method
of rebate, what verification or proof is required to assure that electric distribution utilities,
competitive energy suppliers and municipal utilities, as applicable, are rebating the excess RGGI
amounts to their ratepayers with any associated accrued interest; and (4) whether the
Commission should require the rebate to ratepayers on an annual or more frequent basis.

The petition and subsequent docket tilings. other than any information for which
confidential treatment is requested or granted by the Commission, will be posted to the

Commission’s website at: http://www.puc.nh.gov/Regulatorv/docketbk-2014.html..

Each party has the right to have an attorney represent the party at the party’s own
expense.

Based upon the foregoing, it is hereby

ORDERED, that a public comment hearing on the issues raised in this Notice be held on
March 6, 2014 at 10:00 a.m.; and it is

FURTHER ORDERED, that comments and suggestions may also be filed by email at

executive.director(@puc.nh.gov until March 6, 2014; and it is
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FURTHER ORDERED, that the Executive Director shall notify all persons desiring to
be heard at this hearing by posting a copy of this Order of Notice on the Commission’s website
no later than February 13, 2014.

By order of the Public Utilities Commission of New Hampshire this twelfth day of
February, 2014.

- \r\: \f\ t (\ \l« (: - C
Debra A. Howland
Executive Director

Individuals needing assistance or auxiliary communication aids due to sensory impairment or other disability should
contact the Americans with Disabilities Act Coordinator, NHPUC. 21 S. Fruit St., Suite 10, Concord, New
Hampshire 03301-2429; 603-271-2431; TDD Access: Relay N.H. 1-800-735-2964. Notification of the need for
assistance should be made one week prior to the scheduled event.
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'carlo-pvt@northeastgeo.com'; 'rayalbrechtpe@gmail.com'; 'cbeebe(@beamgrp.com’;
'dwayne.breger@state.ma.us'; 'bram.claeys@state.ma.us'; 'sconnolly@dupontgroup.com’;
eressy(@sullivancountynh.gov'; 'mdavis@groundenergysupport.com';
'tony.delano@westonsolutions.com'; 'tony@amenico.com'; negeol(@hotmail.com’;
'dhowland@warwickmills.com'; 'gwjtstengr@aol.com'; 'tjacobsen@elementmarkets.com’;
Tknight@thepelletco.com'; 'dkyle@yeatonassociates.com'; 'david.lamothe@gza.com';
'laurent@capitolsolarenergy.com'; 'levesque@inrsllc.com'; 'marty(@esaverenabler.com’;
'keith.mcbrien@gdsassociates.com'; 'Imecreery(@fs.fed.us'; 'dmoon@ebcene.org';
'knelson@elementmarkets.com'; 'martin.orio@negpa.org'; richard_polonsky@brown.edu';
Rantamaki, Karen <Karen.Rantamaki@nh.gov>; 'ilan@raymondphoto.com';
ireed@warwickmills.com'; 'tim@wellspringgeo.com'; ‘cwilliams@heatspring.com';
'twilson@wilsonengineeringservices.com'; 'skaufman(@cleanassetpartners.com’;
'peter(@concordsteam.com'’; 'mes@concordsteam.com'; 'stephanie.hamilton@csgrp.com';
'pat.stanton(@csgrp.com'; ranade(@gridless.com’; 'geo@usasolarstore.com'’; 'ips1{@verizon.net';
'kingsley@inrsllc.com'; 'dnute(@jordaninstitute.org'; 'Irichardson(@jordaninstitute.org';
'Irichardson(@jordaninstitute.org’; 'prichard@lacapra.com'; 'debra.hale@libertyutilities.com'’;
'sarah.knowlton@]libertyutilities.com'; john.warshaw(@libertyutilities.com';
‘cniebling@pelletheat.com'; 'manypennyh@nhec.com'; Amidon, Suzanne
<Suzanne.Amidon@puc.nh.gov>; Bernstein, Barbara <Barbara.Bernstein@puc.nh.gov>;
Carmody, Jody <Jody.Carmody@puc.nh.gov>; Nixon, Elizabeth

<Elizabeth Nixon@puc.nh.gov>; Ruderman, Jack <Jack.Ruderman@puc.nh.gov>; Speidel,
Alexander <Alexander.Speidel@puc.nh.gov>; 'pmacgregor@nexant.com’; 'eriley(@nexant.com’;
'michael.fitzgerald(@des.nh.gov'; ‘joseph.fontaine@des.nh.gov'; Frantz, Tom
<Tom.Frantz@puc.nh.gov>; Mullen, Steve <Steve.Mullen@puc.nh.gov>; Noonan, Amanda
<Amanda.Noonan@puc.nh.gov>; 'jstock@nhtoa.org’; PUC - OCA Litigation
<OCALitigation@oca.nh.gov>; Chamberlin, Susan W <Susan.Chamberlin@oca.nh.gov>;
Eckberg, Stephen R. <Stephen.Eckberg@oca.nh.gov>; Martin, Christina
<Christina.Martin@oca.nh.gov>; 'dpatch@orr-reno.com'; 'lrosado@orr-reno.com'’;
'pjaesd@comcast.net’; 'matthew.fossum@nu.com'; richard.labrecque@nu.com';
'katherine.roberge@psnh.com'; 'roanolson@gmail.com'; 'dwilson@broadrock.com';
'dwilson(@broadrock.com'; jack@seasolarstore.com'; 'mpfl@stateside.com’;
'dossoff{@suncook.com'; 'Imelnick@seadvantage.com'; 'bohan@unitil.com';
'scondon(@revisionenergy.com'; 'lglenn@wm.com'; 'ppabor@wm.com’;
regulatorycompliance.nh@unitil.com'’; 'mdean@mdeanlaw.net'; 'pmchugh@fairpoint.com’;
rtaylor@fairpoint.com'’; 'Stephen.Hall@libertyutilities.com';
'sarah.knowlton@libertyutilities.com'; 'regulatory.nh@libertyutilities.com'; Amidon, Suzanne
<Suzanne.Amidon@puc.nh.gov>; Carmody, Jody <Jody.Carmody@puc.nh.gov>; McKeen,
Denise <Denise.McKeen@puc.nh.gov>; Wiesner, David K <David. Wiesner@puc.nh.gov>;
Frantz, Tom <Tom.Frantz@puc.nh.gov>; Knepper, Randy <Randy.Knepper@puc.nh.gov>;
Mullen, Steve <Steve.Mullen@puc.nh.gov>; Noonan, Amanda
<Amanda.Noonan@puc.nh.gov>; Chamberlin, Susan W <Susan.Chamberlin@oca.nh.gov>;
Martin, Christina <Christina.Martin(@oca.nh.gov>; 'dpatch@orr-reno.com’;
'‘whewitt@pierceatwood.com'; 'pphillips@primmer.com'; 'allen.desbiens@nu.com’;
'matthew.fossum@nu.com'; 'lois.jones@nu.com'; 'karen.mackey@nu.com'; 'psnh.legal@nu.com’;



'heather.tebbetts@nu.com'; "Thomas.Murray@tdstelecom.com'; 'eisfeller@unitil.com’;
‘epler@unitil.com’; 'sprague@unitil.com'’; 'francazio@unitil.com’; 'bohan@unitil.com';
'mdean(@mdeanlaw.net'; 'rlittlefield@bm-cap.org'; 'Stephen. Hall@libertyutilities.com',
'sarah.knowlton@libertyutilities.com'; 'steven.camerino@mclane.com';
'celia.obrien@us.ngrid.com'’; 'inmanb@nhec.com'; Amidon, Suzanne
<Suzanne.Amidon@puc.nh.gov>; Carmody, Jody <Jody.Carmody@puc.nh.gov>; Sheehan,
Michael <Michael.Sheehan@puc.nh.gov>; Frantz, Tom <Tom.Frantz@puc.nh.gov>; Mullen,

Steve <Steve.Mullen@puc.nh.gov>; Noonan, Amanda <Amanda.Noonan@puc.nh.gov>; PUC -

OCA Litigation <OCALitigation@oca.nh.gov>; Chamberlin, Susan W
<Susan.Chamberlin@oca.nh.gov>; Eckberg, Stephen R. <Stephen.Eckberg@oca.nh.gov>;

Martin, Christina <Christina.Martin@oca.nh.gov>; Lovett, Celeste <Celeste.Lovett@NH.Gov>;

'allen.desbiens@nu.com'; 'matthew.fossum@nu.com'; 'thomas.belair@psnh.com';
‘epler@unitil.com'’; 'asbury@unitil.com'; 'regulatorycompliance. nh@unitil.com’;
'mdean@mdeanlaw.net’; jrodier@mbtu-co2.com'; 'caslin@bernsteinshur.com'’;
'morgansa@conedsolutions.com'; 'mleclerc@electricityme.com';
'Mark.Savoie@Libertyutilities.com'; 'mtrinka@criusenergy.com';
'mike.giery(@glacialenergy.com'’; 'tschneider@pierceatwood.com'; 'mgilday@hess.com’;
'DRPickett@integrysenergy.com'; 'ceschultz@integrysenergy.com'’;
'Stephen.Hall@libertyutilities.com'; 'sarah.knowlton@libertyutilities.com';

regulatory. nh@libertyutilities.com'; tmunnelly@murthalaw.com'; 'mbaldwin@murthalaw.com'

'inmanb@nhec.com'; 'nhgas.stephenrokes@myfairpoint.net'; Amidon, Suzanne
<Suzanne.Amidon@puc.nh.gov>; Carmody, Jody <Jody.Carmody@puc.nh.gov>; Goyette,

David <David.Goyette@puc.nh.gov>; Igbal, Al-Azad <Al-Azad.Igbal@puc.nh.gov>; Shechan,

Michael <Michael.Sheehan@puc.nh.gov>; 'edwin.dearman(@gexaenergy.com'; Frantz, Tom
<Tom.Frantz@puc.nh.gov>; Frink, Steve <Steve.Frink@puc.nh.gov>; Mullen, Steve
<Steve.Mullen@puc.nh.gov>; Naylor, Mark <Mark.Naylor@puc.nh.gov>; Noonan, Amanda

<Amanda.Noonan@puc.nh.gov>; 'rdewees@nixonpeabody.com'; 'gbass@noblesolutions.com'’;

'shopson@napower.com'; 'ttschamler@napower.com'; PUC - OCA Litigation

<OCALitigation@oca.nh.gov>; Brennan, James J <James.Brennan@oca.nh.gov>; Chamberlin,

Susan W <Susan.Chamberlin@oca.nh.gov>; Eckberg, Stephen R.
<Stephen.Eckberg@oca.nh.gov>; Martin, Christina <Christina.Martin@oca.nh.gov>;
'rgoldwasser@orr-reno.com'; 'dpatch@orr-reno.com'; 'lrosado@orr-reno.com';
'dpearsall(@peoplespower.com'; "howard.plante(@powernewengland.com';
'matthew.fossum@nu.com'; 'lois.jones@nu.com’; 'psnh.legal@nu.com’;
'heather.tebbetts@nu.com'; 'robert.bersak@nu.com'; 'epeterson@sjindustries.com’;
'stuart_ormsbee@transcanada.com'; 'diggins@unitil.com'’; 'epler@unitil.com';
'huizenga@unitil.com'; 'bohan@unitil.com'; 'mharding@xoomenergy.com';
'skueffner@xoomenergy.com'; 'madams(@northernforest.org'; 'jeffrey.cyr@dos.nh.gov';
'robert.c.flanders@gmail.com'; 'dhenry@hotzero.biz'; jrodier@mbtu-co2.com’;
'caslin@bernsteinshur.com'; 'mes@concordsteam.com'; 'fairbanksa@conedsolutions.com';
joseph.donavan(@constellation.com'; 'achesley@devinemillimet.com';
'hmalone@devinemillimet.com'; 'kevindeannow@gmail.com'; 'mleclerc@electricityme.com’;
‘amartino@viridian.com'; 'firstchoiceenergy@comecast.net'; 'mark@frolingenergy.com'’;
'mike.giery(@glacialenergy.com'; 'legal@glacialenergy.com';
‘adam.gusman(@glacialenergy.com'; 'pduprey@gulfoil.com'; 'tschneider@pierceatwood.com'’;
jkooper@hess.com'; 'aklaviter@integrysenergy.com'; 'Irichardson@jordaninstitute.org’;
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'Harry(@maineenergysystems.com'; tmunnelly@murthalaw.com'; 'cniebling@pelletheat.com’;
Bernstein, Barbara <Barbara.Bernstein@puc.nh.gov>; Carmody, Jody
<Jody.Carmody@puc.nh.gov>; Fabrizio, Lynn <Lynn.Fabrizio@puc.nh.gov>; Nixon, Elizabeth
<Elizabeth.Nixon@puc.nh.gov>; Ruderman, Jack <Jack.Ruderman@puc.nh.gov>; Wiesner,
David K <David. Wiesner@puc.nh.gov>; 'edwin.dearman@gexaenergy.com'’; Frantz, Tom
<Tom.Frantz@puc.nh.gov>; Mullen, Steve <Steve.Mullen@puc.nh.gov>; Noonan, Amanda
<Amanda.Noonan@puc.nh.gov>; 'gbass@noblesolutions.com'; 'kjoseph@napower.com’;
'info@napower.com'; PUC - OCA Litigation <OCALitigation@oca.nh.gov>; Chamberlin, Susan
W <Susan.Chamberlin@oca.nh.gov>; Martin, Christina <Christina.Martin{@oca.nh.gov>;
rgoldwasser(@orr-reno.com'; 'dpatch@orr-reno.com'; 'dpearsall@peoplespower.com';
‘erouthier@peoplespower.com’; 'allen.desbiens@nu.com'; 'jmiranda@rc.com';
'sbarnes@sjindustries.com’; 'scott@tarmusa.com'; 'stuart_ormsbee@transcanada.com’;
'brian(@umginc.com'’; 'skueffner(@xoomenergy.com'; 'morgansa@conedsolutions.com’;
'cnesalesnh(@constellation.com'; 'customerservice@enhpower.com';
'support@fairpointenergy.com'’; 'info@firstpointpower.com'; 'customercare(@glacialenergy.com'’;
'support@gulfelectricity.com'; 'mgilday@hess.com’; 'mjcaulfield@integrysenergy.com’;
'contracts(@nexteraenergyservices.com'; 'NESEastSales@noblesolutions.com';
'ljanniello@napower.com'; 'Info@PeoplesPower.com'; 'info@PowerNE.com';
'info@PowerNE.com'; 'sales@hplco.com'; 'sales@haecpower.com';
‘cheryl_popiak(@transcanada.com'; 'customercare@townsquareenergy.com’;
'customercare(@xoomenergy.com'; jim.mulcahy@5Slinx.com'; 'frontdesk@abworth.com';
'christie(@accelerateenergy.com'; 'ekaplan@acclaimenergy.com'; 'billmcbride46@comcast.net';
'stuleja@alternatepower.com'; 'kgoughnour@amerexenergy.com';
'customerservice@americaapproved.com'; 'dkapiss@aum-inc.com'; 'kabernethy@ameresco.com';
'denisehr@americannewenergy.com'; 'Rick@advantageenergv.net';
'Dluke@AtlanticEnergyGroup.com'; 'mmaloney@atlanticpowerpartners.com';
'Ngoc.Tran@atlascommodities.com'; 'aguiart@axsessgroup.com'; 'corey(@bidurenergy.com';
'chris@blue2greenllc.com’; 'Brad.Lewis@CreativEnergy.org'; 'caleb.berger@capitalenergy.net';
'rick(@cienergysolutions.com'; 'kgibson@competitive-energy.com';
jmathers@@consumerenergysolutions.com’; 'dmbiii@Otchoice.com'; 'info@crosslinkenergy.com';
's_tejani@dome-tech.com'; 'drumlindowne@yahoo.com'; 'judy lindenmeyer@esource.com'’;
jerry(@thefuelclub.com'; 'bgawbov@ecova.com'; 'Andre.Ramirez@PlugWiz.com';
'contact(@energymarketexchange.com'; 'mark(@enbrook.com';
'contact(@energymarketexchange.com'; 'solutions@energynewengland.com';
'supham(@energyprofessionals.com'; 'suppliersupport@myenergytrust.com’;
'INFO@energyrebate.com'; 'tbirmingham(@enernoc.com'; 'ed@epenergyconsultinggroup.com’;
'info@fidelityenergygroup.com'’; 'firstchoiceenergy@comcast.net'; 'sales@felpower.com’;
Judv@bayring.com'; 'dschaefer@gems-energy.com'; "‘pbernstein@globalp.com’;
'adicola(@goldstar-energy.com'; 'Javier@goodenergy.com'; 'info@greenpowermgt.com’;
'procure(@groomenergy.com'; 'dale@gulfstreamenergy.net';
'Christine.harding@healthtrustpg.com’; 'tim@inchargeenergy.com'; 'jderado@ie-advisors.com’;
'lawrence.smith@insightenergyservices.com'; 'jtate@intelligenresources.com’;
'kcobb@questenergysolutions.com'; 'josh.coleman@5-five.com'; 'mstumpo@legacyenergy.com'’;
'carol(@ma-llc.net'; 'info@ridgeway-energy.com'’; 'gpozza@mmenergy.com';
'service(@lpbenergy.com'; 'susanwolsen@gmail.com'; 'jill@nashuarpc.org'’;
'Contact@nusconsulting.com'; 'tad@whitecolumnssolutions.com';
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'tslockwood@neenergypartners.com'; tollinger@globalpowereconsultants.com';
'mkinney@patriotenergygroup.com'; 'customercare@pinnacleenergyservices.com’;

'michael lento@pjmwholesalebrokers.com'; 'doug.pope@popeenergy.com';
'broushey(@powermgt.com'; 'customerservice@providerpower.com';
‘atkins@purediscountenergy.com'; 'info@purepathenergy.com'; 'info@residentpower.com';
'Imorel@surpasscallg.com'; 'bobrien@rsgenergy.com'; tkatz@rjtenergy.com'’;
'dwiers(@satorienergy.com'; 'cduby@sesenergy.org'; 'info@singlesourceenergysolutions.com'
'bdavis@slinc.com'; 'customercare(@spragueenergy.com'; 'info@standardpower.com';
'mmorin@stanleyenergy.com'’; 'jimmysimps@yahoo.com'; 'Holly.Liter@ems.schneider-
electric.com'’; 'kenryan@switchenergy.us'; 'ktomaine@taylorcc.com'; 'krowen@varol.com';
'ClientServices@traditionenergy.com'; 'jhawkins@titanenergyne.com'; 'bobs@ueallc.com’;
‘brian@umginc.com'; 'michael.harris@unifiedenergy.com'; 'johnorr@optonline.net';
'kibler@usourceonline.com'; 'dzvosec@uaiservices.com'; 'claytongre(@yahoo.com';
'tad@whitecolumnssolutions.com'; 'info@worldenergy.com'; 'dov@yourchoiceenergyllc.com'



